ORDINANCE NO 228

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN LANDS TO THE CITY OF HUTCHISON, MCLEOD COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

The City Council of the City of Hutchinson Ordains:

SECTION I.

WHEREAS: Church of St. Anastasia, Hutchinson, Minnesota, and Herman Larson and Elsie Larson - husband and wife are the owners of the following described lands, lying and being in the County of McLeod am State of Minnesota, and described as follows; to-Wit:

Lot 22, excepting the East h rods of the South 8 rods thereof, Lot 23, Lot 18, Lot 17, and Lot 16 excepting the part and portion thereof now in the City limits of the City of Hutchinson, all according to the Auditor's Plat of that part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 1, Township 116, Range 30, lying south of the Mill Pond, on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for McLeod County, Minnesota.

SECTION IT.

AND WHEREAS, said lands are situated outside of the City limits of the city of Hutchinson but are continguous to the said City limits and abut upon said City limits and are so conditioned as properly to be subjected to Municipal government.

SECTION III.

AND WHEREAS, the above named ppetitioners have petitioned the City Council of the City of Hutchinson to annex the above-described lands to the City of Hutchinson.

SECTION IV.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hutchinson that the lands described above be and they hereby are annexed to the City of Hutchisnon and from and after the date of passage of this Ordinance, said lands shall become a part and portion of the City of Hutchinson with the same force and effect as though originally a part of said City.

Adopted May 9, 1960

I, Gertrude Stegmeier, the duly elected and qualified City Clerk of the City of Hutchinson do, hereby, certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Ordinance No. 228 as adopted by the City Council of the City of Hutchinson at the Regular Council Meeting on May 9, 1960.

City Clerk.

1465400

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED JUN-8 1960

Jaceph Lollanson

Secretary of State

-